# 506629678 04/26/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6676487

SUBMISSION TYPE:	IBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΔΤΔ					
			ame			Execution Date
ELENA KAGAN			10/10/2019			
GINA PASTINO						10/07/2019
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:		BIOS	CIENCES LTD.			
Street Address:	21 NAH	IUM HA	FTZADI STREET			
City:	GIVAT	SHAUL	, JERUSALEM			
State/Country:	ISRAEL	-				
Postal Code:	912390	1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		172296				
		172296				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ		23			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	<b>ATA</b> (	(215)56	23 8-3439		ccessfu	ul it will be sent
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA ( e sent to	(215)56 the e-1	23			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA ( e sent to provided	(215)56 the e-1	23 8-3439 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA ( e sent to provided	(215)56 the e-r ; if that 215568	23 8-3439 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA ( e sent to provided 2 6	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> ; <i>if that</i> 215568 eofficen BAKER	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA ( e sent to provided 2 6 1 2	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> <i>; if that</i> 215568 eofficen BAKER 2929 AI	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (e sent to provided ( 2 (	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> <i>; if that</i> 215568 eofficen BAKER 2929 AI CIRA C	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET ENTRE, 12TH FLOOR	ent	via US I	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (e sent to provided ( 2 (	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> <i>; if that</i> 215568 eofficen BAKER 2929 AI CIRA C	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET	ent	via US I	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided 2 6 2 6 2 6 1 2 6 1 2 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> <i>; if that</i> 215568 201568 2015688 2015688	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET ENTRE, 12TH FLOOR	ent	via US I	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (e sent to provided 2 6 2 6 2 6 1 2 6 1 2 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> 215568 215568 201568 2015568 201568	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET ENTRE, 12TH FLOOR DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19	ent	via US I	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided 2 6 2 6 2 6 1 2 6 1 2 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(215)56 <i>the e-i</i> 215568 eofficen BAKER 2929 AI CIRA C PHILAC 1 L	23 mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET ENTRE, 12TH FLOOR DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 11748.000204	ent	via US I	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA (e sent to provided 2 6 2 6 2 6 1 2 6 1 2 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(215)56 <i>the e-r</i> 215568 eofficen BAKER 2929 AI CIRA C PHILAC 1 1 1	23 8-3439 mail address first; if that is un- t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3100 nonitor@bakerlaw.com HOSTETLER RCH STREET ENTRE, 12TH FLOOR DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 11748.000204 AUREEN MAINS-TRAYNOR	ent	via US I	

# Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment\_parent#page1.tif

source=Assignment\_parent#page2.tif

source=Assignment\_parent#page3.tif

source=Assignment\_parent#page4.tif

source=Assignment_parent#page5.tif
source=Assignment_parent#page6.tif
source=Assignment_parent#page7.tif
source=Assignment_parent#page8.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Elena KAGAN, of 21 Nahum Haftzadi Street, Givat Shaul, Jerusalem 9123901, Israel, citizen of Israel, and Gina PASTINO of 121 Cove Road, Media, Pennsylvania 19063, citizen of the United States of America, ASSIGNORS, are inventors of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/592,930, which was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2019 ("the invention"), which is entitled METHOD OF TREATING MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER ("the subject application"), which claims the benefit of U.S Provisional Application Nos. 62/741,562, filed October 5, 2018 and 62/867,354, filed June 27, 2019, and WO International Application No. PCT/IB2018/059107, filed November 19, 2018 ("the priority applications").

AND WHEREAS, CLEXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD., ASSIGNEE, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel, with offices at 21 Nahum Haftzadi Street, Givat Shaul, Jerusalem 9123901, Israel, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application(s) and any and all inventions or improvements described in whole or in part therein (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Invention"):

NOW, THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may bereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the

#### [CLX10004US / 111748.000138]

invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ASSIGNOR, have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

IC/10/19 Date E-Mag Signature: Elena KAGAN

*****	****	****	*****

#### STATEMENT OF WITNESS

STGNED at Petach Tig Va ISraw ( (City) (State) (Country)		
This 10 <sup>14</sup> day of 0ct0648,2019.		
1. Ari A. Gershow	, whose	
residence address is <u>Derech Eilet 14 Gamei</u>	Tiqua	lsrrel

was personally present and witnessed C (  $r \sim q$  ( < q < q ) q execute the above assignment on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of  $Q < \frac{1}{2} q < \frac{1}{2} q < \frac{1}{2}$ , and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

<u>Vreeley</u>

Signature of Witness

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

and the set of

#### [CLX10004US/111748.000138]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ASSIGNOR, have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Date

Signature: Gina PASTINO

\*

21 - e guid 3

#### STATEMENT OF WITNESS

SIGNED at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_(City) (State) (Country) This \_\_\_\_\_\_, 201\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, whose I. residence address is\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

execute the above assignment on this was personally present and witnessed \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 201\_\_\_, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

Signature of Witness

4818-5455-6329.1

{CLX10004US/111748.000J38j

	EXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD., ASSIGNEE, set hereunto its hand and seal
this date.	
FOR CLEXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD.	
Signature	
Name Elisabeth Kogan	
Title of Authorized Scheory	
Det 15, 2019	
*************	***************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
SIGNED at <u>Polock T(k./A</u> , (City) (State) (Country)	<u>Icmel</u>
This 15 day of 05tober, 201	<u>A</u> _,
. Noga Goshen	, whose
esidence uddress is 1/15 Basin	st, Rawat Hasharon
	······································
was personally present and witnessed	execute the above assignment on the and such assignor is personally known to me to be the signatory on such
toeument.	and an and an her sound, who are as the more the weather her stell
a  k <  a	
Signature of Witness	
*****	********
an an ann an Anna an A Anna an Anna an	

4810-5455-63291

-4-

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Elena KAGAN, of 21 Nahunt Haftzadi Street, Givat Shaul, Jerusalem 9123901, Israel, citizen of Israel, and Gina PASTINO of 121 Cove Road, Media, Pennsylvania 19063, citizen of the United States of America, ASSIGNORS, are inventors of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/592,930, which was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2019 ("the invention"), which is entitled METHOD OF TREATING MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER ("the subject application"), which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/741,562, filed October 5, 2018 and 62/867,354, filed June 27, 2019, and WO International Application No. PCT/IB2018/059107, filed November 19, 2018 ("the priority applications").

AND WHEREAS, CLEXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD., ASSIGNEE, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel, with offices at 21 Nahum Haftzadi Street, Givat Shaul, Jerusalem 9123901, Israel, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application(s) and any and all inventions or improvements described in whole or in part therein (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Invention"):

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be tiled, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the

invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ASSIGNOR, have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Date \_\_\_\_\_ Signature: Elena KAGAN STATEMENT OF WITNESS SIGNED at \_\_\_\_\_\_(City) (State) (Country) \_\_\_\_\_ This \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 201\_\_\_\_. I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose residence address is\_\_\_\_\_ was personally present and witnessed \_\_\_\_\_\_ execute the above assignment on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 201\_\_\_\_, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document. Signature of Witness \*\*\*\*\*\*

### [CLX10004US / 111748.000138]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ASSIGNOR, have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

October 1, 2019 Date Signature: Gina PASTINO
*******************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED at Media, PA. USP
(City) (State) (Country) This Thay of OChobe 6, 2019.
I, Nacmi Cohen, whose
residence address is <u>121 Core Lane</u>
medias PA 19963
was personally present and witnessed $\underline{GiNA}$ $\underline{PaStNO}$ execute the above assignment on this $\underline{M}$ day of $\underline{OADD}$ , 201 $\underline{T}$ , and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described
in such document.

Signature of Witness

\*

[CLX10004US/111748.000138]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, CLEXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD., ASSIGNEE, set hereunto its hand and seaf this date.

FOR CLEXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD,

Signature

Name

Elisabeth Kogan			
Title of Author	ized Sig	3@015	
<u> </u>	18,	2019	

Date

*****	*********

#### STATEMENT OF WITNESS

SIGNED at Petach Tikya, Itome	
(City) (State) (Country)	
This <u>15</u> day of <u>0, to best</u> , 201 <u>9</u> .	
1. Noga Goshen	whose
residence address is 1/15 Bog u. St. Raugt	Hashoron
Iscael	

was personally present and witnessed	execute the above assignment on the
45_day of 0+40 201 , and such assig	nor is personally known to me to be the signatory on such
document.	
$ \alpha \rangle \approx \beta  \alpha $	
Signature of Witness	

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

4810-5455-6329.1

-4-

**RECORDED: 04/26/2021**